

Redhawk Resources, Inc.
Consolidated Financial Statements
Year Ended March 31, 2017 and 2016
(Presented in Canadian Dollars)



June 27, 2017

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Redhawk Resources, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Redhawk Resources, Inc. and its subsidiaries, which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2016 and the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss, changes in equity and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management's responsibility for the consolidated financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

*PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
PricewaterhouseCoopers Place, 250 Howe Street, Suite 1400, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6C 3S7
T: +1 604 806 7000, F: +1 604 806 7806*



Opinion

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Redhawk Resources, Inc. as at March 31, 2017 and March 31, 2016 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

Emphasis of matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 of the consolidated financial statements, which describes matters and conditions that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the ability of Redhawk Resources, Inc. to continue as a going concern.

(signed) “PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP”

Chartered Professional Accountants

Redhawk Resources, Inc.
Consolidated statements of financial position
(Presented in Canadian dollars)

	Notes	March 31, 2017	March 31, 2016
ASSETS			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 162,461	\$ 31,266
Receivables and prepaid expenses	4	52,047	35,855
		214,508	67,121
Non-current assets			
Reclamation deposits		6,003	1,299
Property and equipment		276,771	293,111
Investment in associate	5	-	24,800,371
Exploration and evaluation assets	6	-	-
		282,774	25,094,781
TOTAL ASSETS		\$ 497,282	\$ 25,161,902
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	7	\$ 510,400	\$ 141,947
Current portion of long-term debt – property acquisition		332,750	-
Short term debt – notes payable	8	652,985	-
Convertible debentures	14	309,829	274,320
Derivative liability	14	25,558	7,954
		1,831,522	424,221
Non-Current liabilities			
Long-term debt - notes payable	8	-	646,138
Long-term debt - property acquisition	9	1,799,935	-
TOTAL LIABILITIES		3,631,457	1,070,359
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)			
Share capital	10	49,903,304	49,779,279
Contributed surplus	10	11,509,152	11,507,060
Accumulated other comprehensive income	10	6,898,157	6,665,344
Deficit		(71,444,788)	(43,860,140)
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIT)		(3,134,175)	24,091,543
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		\$ 497,282	\$ 25,161,902

Nature of operations and going concern – Note 1

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD:

Director: “Steven C. Bastable”

Director: “J. Stephen Barley”

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Redhawk Resources, Inc.
Consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss
(Presented in Canadian dollars)

	Note	Years ended March 31,	
		2017	2016
Expenses			
Director fees	\$	24,000	\$ 3,273
Filing fees		25,186	32,885
Insurance		24,043	26,792
Investor relations		1,819	5,383
Management and consulting fees		213,722	307,210
Office and sundry		45,654	52,622
Professional fees		146,367	116,685
Project generation		96,460	89,837
Rent		7,032	17,094
Share-based compensation		1,363	78,155
Transfer agents		18,304	12,782
Travel and accommodations		3,817	15,346
Total general and administrative expenses		(607,767)	(758,064)
Interest expense		(31,940)	(18,198)
Foreign exchange gain (loss)		(25,148)	545
Management fee income		101,000	99,626
Mark to market adjustment on US dollar denominated warrants		408	(408)
Impairment loss	6	(13,444,563)	-
Loss on equity investment	3	(13,576,638)	-
Net loss for the year	\$	(27,584,648)	\$ (676,499)
Other comprehensive income			
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to net income			
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations		232,813	616,049
Total comprehensive loss	\$	(27,351,835)	\$ (60,450)
Loss per share – basic and diluted	\$	(0.17)	\$ (0.00)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		157,811,563	157,698,138

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Redhawk Resources, Inc.
Consolidated statements of changes in equity (deficit)
(Presented in Canadian dollars)

	Share capital		Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Deficit	Total
	Number of shares	Amount				
Balance at March 31, 2015	157,698,138	\$ 49,779,279	\$ 11,422,492	\$ 6,049,295	\$ (43,183,641)	\$ 24,067,425
Warrants	-	-	6,413	-	-	6,413
Share-based compensation	-	-	78,155	-	-	78,155
Currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	616,049	-	616,049
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(676,499)	(676,499)
Balance at March 31, 2016	157,698,138	\$ 49,779,279	\$ 11,507,060	\$ 6,665,344	\$ (43,860,140)	\$ 24,091,543
Shares issued for cash, net of share issuance costs	2,300,000	124,025	-	-	-	124,025
Warrants	-	-	729	-	-	729
Share-based compensation	-	-	1,363	-	-	1,363
Currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	232,813	-	232,813
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(27,584,648)	(27,584,648)
Balance at March 31, 2017	159,998,138	\$ 49,903,304	\$ 11,509,152	\$ 6,898,157	\$ (71,444,788)	\$ (3,134,175)

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

Redhawk Resources, Inc.
Consolidated interim statements of cash flows
(Presented in Canadian dollars)

	Years ended March 31,	
	2017	2016
Operating activities		
Loss for the period	\$ (27,584,648)	\$ (676,499)
Adjustments for non-cash items:		
Depreciation	23,631	23,281
Share-based payments	1,363	78,155
Fair value of broker warrants	408	-
Share of net loss of associates	67,333	-
Loss on equity investment	13,576,638	-
Impairment loss	13,444,563	-
Interest expense	31,940	18,198
Changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables and prepaid expenses	14,179	20,961
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	237,922	40,016
Net cash flows used in operating activities	(186,671)	(495,888)
Investing activities		
Cash on purchase (Note 5)	558,475	-
Investment in associate	-	66,417
Expenditures on exploration and evaluation	(144,014)	-
Net cash flows provided by investing activities	414,461	66,417
Financing activities		
Convertible debentures, net	3,154	256,122
Derivative liability	18,333	14,367
Proceeds on issuance of common shares	126,500	-
Share issuance costs	(2,475)	-
Net cash flows received from financing activities	145,512	270,489
Currency impact on cash and cash equivalents	(242,107)	(2,213)
Increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	131,195	(161,195)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning	31,266	192,461
Cash and cash equivalents, ending	\$ 162,461	\$ 31,266

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial statements.

1. Nature of operations and going concern

Redhawk Resources, Inc. (the "Company") and its wholly owned subsidiaries, Redhawk Copper, Inc. Copper Creek Project, LLC and Redhawk Resources (USA), Inc., are engaged principally in the acquisition, exploration and development of resource properties in the U.S.A. Currently the Company has the Copper Creek property in Arizona as its sole property.

The head office and principal address of the Company is located at Suite 610, 700 West Pender Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 1G8. The Company's registered and records office address is Suite 2600, 1066 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6E 3X1.

Going concern

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared as applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future.

Several adverse conditions cast significant doubt upon the validity of this assumption. Consistent with other entities in the exploration stage, the Company has incurred operating losses since inception, has no source of revenue, is unable to self-finance operations, and has significant cash requirements to meet its overhead, its required property acquisition payments and continue its exploration activities. As at March 31, 2017, the Company had a working capital deficiency of \$1,617,014.

The Company's ability to meet its administrative expenses, make the required property payments and complete its planned exploration and development activities is dependent upon management's ability to secure additional financing, find a new property or realize some value in the existing property. While management has been successful in obtaining funding in the past, there can be no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future. If the going concern assumption was not appropriate for these financial statements then adjustments would be necessary to the carrying value of assets and liabilities, the reported expenses and the balance sheet classifications used, and such adjustments would be material.

2. Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standard Board ("IASB").

These consolidated financial statements of the Company were approved by the Board of Directors on June 27, 2017.

Basis of preparation

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared on the accrual basis and are based on historical costs, modified where applicable. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted. The financial statements of the Company reflect the consolidation of the financial results of the wholly owned entities since control existed.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies

Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its controlled subsidiaries. Details of controlled subsidiaries are as follows:

	Country of incorporation	Percentage owned*	
		March 31, 2017	March 31, 2016
Redhawk Copper, Inc.	U.S.	100%	100%
Redhawk Resources (USA), Inc.	U.S.	100%	100%
Copper Creek Project LLC	U.S.	100%	40%

*Percentage of voting power is in proportion to ownership.

Subsidiaries are all entities over which the Company has control. Control is defined as where the Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement in the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through power over the investee. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Company, until the date on which control ceases. All significant inter-company transactions and balances have been eliminated upon consolidation.

During the current year the Company acquired control of Copper Creek Project LLC which previously had been an associate in which the Company had an investment in.

Investments in associates

Associates are all entities over which the group has significant influence but not control, generally accompanying a shareholding of between 20% and 50% of the voting rights. Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method of accounting. Under the equity method, the investment is initially recognized at cost, and the carrying amount is increased or decreased to recognize the investor's share of the profit or loss of the investee after the date of acquisition. The group's investment in associates includes goodwill identified on acquisition, if any.

If the ownership interest in an associate is reduced but significant influence is retained, only a proportionate share of the amounts previously recognized in other comprehensive income/(loss) is reclassified to profit or loss where appropriate.

The group's share of post-acquisition profit or loss is recognized in the income statement, and its share of post-acquisition movements in other comprehensive income is recognized in other comprehensive income with a corresponding adjustment to the carrying amount of the investment. When the group's share of losses in an associate equals or exceeds its interest in the associate, including any other unsecured receivables, the group does not recognize further losses, unless it has incurred legal or constructive obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate.

The group determines at each reporting date whether there is any objective evidence that the investment in the associate is impaired. If this is the case, the group calculates the amount of impairment as the difference between the recoverable amount of the associate and its carrying value and recognizes the amount adjacent to share of net loss of associates in the statement of loss.

Profits and losses resulting from upstream and downstream transactions between the group and its associate are recognized in the group's financial statements only to the extent of unrelated investor's interests in the associates. Unrealized losses are eliminated unless the transaction provides evidence of

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont'd)

an impairment of the asset transferred. Accounting policies of associates have been changed where necessary to ensure consistency with the policies adopted by the group. Dilution gains and losses arising in investments in associates are recognized in the statement of loss.

Significant accounting judgments and estimates

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities and expenses.

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making judgments about carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Critical judgements are made in particular with regard to assessment of impairment to the carrying value of the Company's assets.

At the end of each reporting period the carrying amounts of the Company's assets are reviewed to determine whether there is any indication that those assets are impaired. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any. If the recoverable amount of an asset is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable amount and the impairment loss is recognized in the statement of loss for the period.

Significant estimates during the period were related to the assessment of losses pertaining to the investment in the associate.

During the current year, upon Anglo withdrawing from the CCP, the notice of withdrawal was noted to be an indicator of impairment. Accordingly, the Company estimated the loss on its investment in the associate based upon the Company's share price subsequent to Anglo's withdrawal.

Based on the current plans at year end, the Company determined there were indicators of impairment for the Copper Creek property. The Company retains title however there are no further plans for the Copper Creek property. The total amount recorded as Exploration and Evaluation Assets, representing costs and expenditures on the Copper Creek property, was fully impaired at the year end. The consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss reflects the impairment expense for the year ended March 31, 2017.

Foreign currency translation

The functional currency of each of the Company's entities is the currency of the primary economic environment in which that entity operates. The functional currency for all of the Company's subsidiaries is the US dollar. The consolidated financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars which is the parent Company's functional currency.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont'd)

Transactions and balances:

Foreign currency transactions are translated into an entity's functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the period-end exchange rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of monetary items or on settlement of monetary items are recognized in the statement of loss in the period in which they arise.

The financial statements of entities that have a functional currency different from that of Redhawk Resources Inc. ("foreign operations") are translated into Canadian dollars as follows: assets and liabilities – at the closing rate at the date of the statement of financial position; income and expenses – at the average rate of the period (as this is considered a reasonable approximation to actual rates) and items that are directly recognized in equity at historical rates. All resulting changes are recognized in other comprehensive income as cumulative translation adjustments.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment is stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.

Depreciation and amortization are calculated using the straight-line method to write off the cost of the assets to their residual values over their estimated useful lives. The depreciation and amortization rates applicable to each category of equipment are as follows:

Class of property, plant and equipment	Depreciation rate
Computer equipment	2 years
Leasehold improvements	4 years
Furniture and equipment	4 years
Building	25 years
Land	Nil

Exploration and evaluation assets

Exploration and evaluation expenditures relating to mineral properties include the costs of acquiring licenses, costs associated with exploration and evaluation activity, and the fair value (at acquisition date) of exploration and evaluation assets acquired in a business combination. Exploration and evaluation expenditures are capitalized. Costs incurred before the Company has obtained the legal rights to explore an area are recognized in the statement of loss.

Exploration and evaluation assets are assessed for impairment when events and circumstances suggest that the carrying amount exceeds the recoverable amount.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont'd)

Once the technical feasibility and commercial viability of the extraction of mineral resources in an area of interest are demonstrable, exploration and evaluation assets attributable to that area of interest are first tested for impairment and then reclassified to mining property and development assets within property and equipment.

Share-based payments

The Company operates an employee stock option plan. Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the relevant vesting periods. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The fair value of options is determined using a Black–Scholes pricing model. The number of shares and options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount recognized for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be based on the number of equity instruments that eventually vest.

Financial instruments

Recognition

Financial instruments are recognized on the consolidated balance sheet on the date on which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the financial instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership. Financial liabilities are derecognized when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, canceled or expired.

All financial instruments are required to be classified and measured at fair value on initial recognition. Measurement in subsequent periods is dependent upon the classification of the financial instrument.

The Company's existing financial instruments are classified in the following categories:

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables and other financial liabilities. The classification depends on the purpose for which the financial instruments were acquired. Management determines the classification of its financial instruments at initial recognition.

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and are subsequently measured at amortized cost.

The Company has classified its cash and cash equivalents, short term investments and reclamation bonds as loans and receivables.

At each reporting date, the Company assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset has been impaired.

Financial liabilities at amortized cost

Financial liabilities at amortized cost include trade payables, due to related parties, and promissory notes payable. Promissory notes are initially recognized at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont'd)

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Derivative instruments, including embedded derivatives, are recorded at fair value through profit or loss and, accordingly, are recorded on the balance sheet at fair value. Unrealized gains and losses on derivatives are recorded in profit or loss in the period in which they arise. Fair values for derivative instruments are determined using valuation techniques, with assumptions based on market conditions existing at the balance sheet date or settlement date of the derivative.

Impairment of long lived assets

Long lived assets are tested for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss. An impairment loss is recognized whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of loss.

The recoverable amount is the greater of an asset's fair value less cost to sell and its value in use. Fair value is determined as the amount that would be obtained from the sale of the asset in an arm's length transaction between knowledgeable and willing parties. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For an asset that does not generate cash inflows largely independent of those from other assets, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs.

An impairment loss is only reversed if there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist and there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held with banks, and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

Short-term investments

Short-term investments are comprised of guaranteed investment certificates with a term to maturity in excess of three months from date of acquisition. These investments are initially recorded at fair value and are classified as loans and receivables.

Income taxes

Current income tax:

Current income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date, in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred income tax:

Deferred tax is accounted for by providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes.

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont'd)

Deferred taxes are not recognized for temporary differences related to the initial recognition of the assets or liabilities that affect neither accounting nor taxable profit nor investments in subsidiaries and interests in joint ventures to the extent it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected manner and expected date of realization of

settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date.

A deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available against which the asset can be utilized.

Earnings (loss) per share

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing net earnings (loss) available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share is computed similar to basic earnings (loss) per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants were exercised and that the proceeds from the exercise of such instruments were used to acquire common shares at the average market price during the reporting period.

Restoration and environmental obligations

The Company recognizes liabilities for statutory, contractual, constructive or legal obligations associated with the retirement of long-term assets, when those obligations result from the acquisition, construction, development or normal operation of the assets. The net present value of future restoration cost estimates arising from the decommissioning of plant and other site preparation work is capitalized along with a corresponding increase in the restoration provision in the period incurred. Discount rates using a pre-tax rate that reflect the time value of money are used to calculate the net present value.

Recent accounting standards issued and not yet applied

The following standards, interpretations and amendments, which have not been applied to in these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, will or may have an effect on the Company's future condensed consolidated interim financial statements. The Company is in the process of evaluating these new standards.

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments

In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, to replace IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, and ("IAS 39). IFRS 9 introduces a single approach to determine whether a financial asset is measured at fair value through profit and loss, fair value through other comprehensive income, or at amortized cost. Measurement and classification of financial assets is dependent on the entity's business model for managing financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. For financial liabilities, IFRS 9 retains most of the IAS 39 requirements; however, where the fair value option is applied to financial liabilities, the change in fair value resulting from an entity's own credit risk is recorded in other comprehensive income rather than net earnings, unless this creates an accounting mismatch.

In addition, a new expected credit loss model for calculating impairment on financial assets replaces the incurred loss impairment model used in IAS 39. IFRS 9 no longer requires a triggering event to have occurred before credit losses are recognized. An entity is required to recognize expected credit losses when financial instruments are initially recognized and to update the amount of expected credit losses recognized at each reporting date to reflect changes in the credit risk of the financial instruments. In

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (cont'd)

addition, IFRS 9 requires additional disclosure about expected credit losses and credit risk. IFRS 9 also includes a simplified hedge accounting model, aligning hedge accounting more closely with risk management. The Company does not currently apply hedge accounting.

IFRS 9 is effective for years beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of adopting IFRS 9 on the consolidated financial statements.

IFRS 16, Leases

In January 2016, the IASB announced its new leasing standard, IFRS 16. The new standard will eliminate the current dual accounting model for lessees, which distinguishes between on-balance sheet finance leases and off-balance sheet operating leases. The new standard will, instead, present a single on-balance sheet accounting model that is similar to current finance lease accounting. The new standard will take effect for fiscal years starting on or after January 1, 2019. The Company expects the new standard to result in some leases that are currently accounted for under the operating lease method being added to the balance sheet. The Company is in the process of determining the extent of the impact of adopting this standard.

4. Receivables and prepaid expenses

		March 31, 2017		March 31, 2016
Value-added tax receivables	\$	2,624	\$	4,186
Prepays		49,423		31,669
	\$	52,047	\$	35,855

5. Investment in associate – Copper Creek Project LLC

The associate of the Company as at March 31, 2016, was Copper Creek Project LLC (“CCP”), a Limited Liability Corporation incorporated on August 26, 2014, in Delaware, USA.

In 2014, Anglo American US Holdings Inc. (“Anglo Holdings”), entered into an agreement with RDK Copper and Copper Creek Project LLC (“CCP”). The agreement provided for exploration and development efforts on the Copper Creek copper- molybdenum property located in San Manuel, Arizona, USA.

Under the agreement Redhawk transferred into CCP the Copper Creek Project along with certain related assets and liabilities. Anglo Holdings then had a 60% interest in CCP and had to fund expenditures of US\$44 million on the Project, at their option.

On October 28, 2016, Anglo American provided the Company with notice of a voluntary withdrawal as a member of CCP, effective as of that date. Anglo Holdings had spent US\$6,641,632.

It was determined that a loss of \$13,576,638 was required on the investment in the associate, which was based on the Company’s market capitalization.

The entire 60% ownership interest of Anglo in CCP transferred back to the Company. For accounting purposes, this has been treated as an acquisition of the 60% interest for no additional consideration. Upon acquisition, the Company allocated the values to each of the assets and liabilities in CCP. Anglo Holdings will no longer have any rights, title, interest or claim in CCP. Reclamation on BLM and private lands has been completed and bonds are in the process of being returned.

As well, under the terms of the agreement, Anglo Holdings remained responsible for ensuring the funding of CCP in order to have CCP discharge property payments due within 90 days from Anglo Holding’s notice

5. Investment in associate – Copper Creek Project LLC (cont'd)

of withdrawal. The sum of the property payments in this 90-day period was US\$ 596,091 which has been funded by Anglo Holdings and the CCP has received these funds. In addition, Anglo provided additional funding for certain administrative costs, including the estimated fees for the audit of CCP as at March 31, 2017. These funds are reflected in the consolidated cash balances of the Company as at March 31, 2017.

On October 28, 2016, the date that the Company acquired the control of the Copper Creek Project LLC. the fair value of the assets and liabilities on that date were as follows:

	October 28, 2016 Stated in USD
Current assets	\$ 1,054,752
Non-current assets	<u>10,064,839</u>
Total Assets	\$ 11,119,591
Current liabilities	\$ 721,640
Non-current liabilities	<u>1,367,070</u>
Total Liabilities	\$ 2,088,710

6. Exploration and evaluation assets

a) Copper Creek Project

On March 31, 2017, the Company owned 100% of the Copper Creek Project. The Company is now obligated for liabilities related to the property(ies) as disclosed in Note 9.

Based on the current plans at year end, the Company determined there were indicators of impairment for the Copper Creek property. The Company retains title however there are no further plans for the Copper Creek property. The total amount recorded as Exploration and Evaluation Assets, representing costs and expenditures on the Copper Creek property, was fully impaired at the year end. The consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss reflects the impairment expense for the year ended March 31, 2017.

b) D & G Mining Agreement

In November 2005, the Company entered into a lease-to-purchase agreement with a third party for additional property within the Copper Creek boundaries. The Company paid US\$80,000 in both 2006 and 2007 and was required to pay US\$100,000 in November 2008 and annually thereafter until the end of year fifteen. The Company is current with all payments.

The Company has the option to purchase the property for US\$1,600,000 with the purchase price increasing by US\$200,000 per year until year fifteen. All yearly lease payments made prior to exercising the option to purchase will be applied against the purchase price in the event that the Company exercises its property purchase option.

c) Freeport –McMoRan Agreement

In April 2007, the Company entered into a purchase agreement with Freeport-McMoRan Copper & Gold Inc. (“Freeport”) to acquire additional mining claims within the Copper Creek boundaries. The purchase price for the property was US \$3,200,000, payable by a deposit of US \$500,000 (paid), and delivery of a promissory note for US \$2.7 million. The additional mining claims are subject to a 1% Net Smelter Return royalty. (See Note 9)

6. Exploration and evaluation assets (cont'd)

d) Bell and Morgan Agreements

In December 2012, the Company acquired patented land from two unrelated parties for total consideration of US \$1.2 million payable by deposits of US \$100,000 (paid) and the balance to be paid under the agreements. (See Note 9). The final Bell payment was made during the year. No other obligations remain with respect to this agreement.

7. Trade payables and accrued liabilities

		March 31, 2017	March 31, 2016
Trade payables	\$	127,995	\$ 7,068
Amounts due to related parties (Note 11)		342,893	90,867
Accrued liabilities		39,512	44,012
	\$	510,400	\$ 141,947

8. Short term debt – notes payable

		March 31, 2017	March 31, 2016
Amounts due to suppliers	\$	206,178	\$ 204,515
Amounts due to related parties (Note 11)		446,807	441,623
	\$	652,985	\$ 646,138

The Company has indebtedness to a number of officers, current and previous directors and advisors. These notes payable have the following attributes:

- (1) To be paid in full on December 31, 2017;
- (2) Non-interest bearing;
- (3) The notes may be used as partial or full payment under any future private placement of the Company's common shares. This may be before December 31, 2017. If so used, the amount will then be deemed to be a payment on the principal amount of the note.

9. Long term debt – property acquisition

	March 31, 2017		March 31, 2016	
	USD	CAD	USD	CAD
Long term debt	1,352,319	\$ 1,799,935	-	\$ -

- a) In conjunction with the Company's acquisition of mining claims from Freeport, the Company entered into a promissory note. The promissory note is repayable over 12 years and bears interest at 5% per annum. (Note 6c)

9. Long term debt – property acquisition (continued)

The payment schedule as at March 31, 2017, is as follows (USD):

<u>Date</u>	<u>Principal</u>
April 2018	180,956
April 2019	133,710
April 2020	140,395
Balance due beyond 5 years	<u>997,258</u>
Total debt	US\$ 1,452,319
Current portion of long term debt	<u>(200,000)</u>
Long term debt	<u>US\$ 1,252,319</u>

b) Morgan Agreement:

<u>Date</u>	<u>Principal</u>
December 2017	50,000
December 2018	50,000
December 2019	<u>50,000</u>
Total debt	US\$ 150,000
Current portion of long term debt	<u>(50,000)</u>
Long term debt	<u>US\$ 100,000</u>

No interest payable under this agreement

10. Share capital and contributed surplus

Authorized share capital

Unlimited number of common shares without par value.

Issued share capital

At March 31, 2017, there were 159,998,138 issued and fully paid common shares (March 31, 2016 – 157,698,138).

The Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 2,300,000 units of the Company (“Units”) at a price of \$0.055 per Unit to raise total gross proceeds of \$126,500. Each Unit consists of one common share of the Company (each, a “Share”) and one-half of one common share purchase warrant (each whole warrant, a “Warrant”). Each whole Warrant is exercisable into one additional Share for a period of two years at a price of \$0.075 per Share. A finder’s fee of \$2,475 was paid in cash, being 5% of the gross proceeds of a portion of the Private Placement received by the Company.

Warrants

At March 31, 2017, there were 1,341,498 warrants issued and outstanding with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.072 (March 31, 2016 – 191,500 with an exercise price of \$0.055).

10. Share capital and contributed surplus (continued)

The following table summarizes information about the granted and outstanding warrants during the years ended March 31, 2017, and 2016:

	March 31, 2017		March 31, 2016	
	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price	Number of warrants	Weighted average exercise price
Warrants outstanding, beginning of year	191,500	\$ 0.055	420,000	\$ 0.35
Warrants issued	1,149,998	0.075	191,500	0.055
Warrants expired	-	-	(420,000)	0.35
Warrants outstanding, end of year	1,341,498	\$ 0.072	191,500	\$ 0.055

Stock options

The Company has adopted an incentive stock option plan, which provides that the Board of Directors of the Company may from time to time, at its discretion, and in accordance with the TSX requirements, grant to directors, officers, employees and technical consultants of the Company, non-transferable stock options to purchase common shares, provided that the number of common shares reserved for issuance is a fixed total of 27,705,457. Such options will be exercisable for a period of up to five years from the date of grant. The Board of Directors has the discretion to impose vesting periods on any options granted and, as such, options typically vest in accordance with the following schedule: 25% on date of grant and 12.5% on each of the three, six, nine, twelve, fifteenth and eighteen month anniversaries of the date of grant.

The changes in options during the years ended March 31, 2017, and 2016, are as follows:

	March 31, 2017		March 31, 2016	
	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price
Options outstanding, beginning of year	11,775,000	\$ 0.06	12,410,000	\$ 0.47
Options granted	-	-	11,325,000	0.05
Options cancelled/expired	(350,000)	0.31	(11,960,000)	0.47
Options outstanding, end of year	11,425,000	\$ 0.06	11,775,000	\$ 0.06
Options exercisable, end of year	11,425,000	\$ 0.06	4,696,875	\$ 0.08

10. Share capital and contributed surplus (cont'd)

During the year ended March 31, 2017, the Company granted nil stock options (March 31, 2016 – 11,625,000). The fair value was determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using the following weighted average assumptions:

	March 31, 2017	March 31, 2016
Expected life of options	N/A	5 years
Volatility	N/A	89.75%
Risk-free interest rate	N/A	1.44%
Dividend rate	N/A	0%

Details of options outstanding as at March 31, 2017, are as follows:

Weighted average exercise price	Weighted average contractual life	Number of options outstanding	Number of options exercisable
\$0.05 - \$0.25	3.40 years	11,225,000	11,225,000
\$0.26 - \$0.35	1.60 years	200,000	200,000
	3.37 years	11,425,000	11,425,000

During the years ended March 31, 2017, and 2016, the Company recorded share-based compensation of \$1,363 (2016 - \$78,155) relating to options vested during the year. During the year ended March 31, 2017, 350,000 (2016 – 11,960,000) options expired unexercised.

Contributed surplus

Stock option

The stock option contributed surplus records items recognized as share-based payments until such time that the stock options are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.

Warrant

The warrant contributed surplus records items recognized as part of a unit financing until such time that the warrants are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.

11. Related party transactions

Related party balances

The following amounts due to related parties are included in liabilities:

	March 31, 2017	March 31, 2016
Directors and officers of the Company - trade	342,893	90,867
Directors and officers of the Company - long term notes payable	-	441,623
Directors and officers of the Company - short term notes payable	446,807	-
	\$ 789,700	\$ 532,490

Key management compensation

	Year ended	
	March 31, 2017	March 31, 2016
Management fees	\$ 347,049	\$ 296,876
Consulting	-	\$ 20,800
Director fees	24,000	\$ 3,273
Share-based compensation	1,363	47,260
	\$ 372,412	\$ 368,209

Key management is considered to be the Executive Chairman, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer and Directors.

12. Financial risk management

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related risks. The Board of Directors approves and monitors the risk management processes, inclusive of documented investment policies, counterparty limits, and controlling and reporting structures. The type of risk exposure and the way in which such exposure is managed is provided as follows:

Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss. The Company's primary exposure to credit risk is on its cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments held in bank accounts and reclamation bonds. The majority of cash and short-term deposits are held with major banks in Canada and U.S.A. This credit risk is managed by using major banks that are high credit quality financial institutions as determined by rating agencies

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company has a planning and budgeting process in place to help determine the funds required to support the Company's normal operating requirements on an ongoing basis. The Company attempts to ensure there are sufficient funds to meet its short-term business requirements, taking into account its

12. Financial risk management (cont'd)

anticipated cash flows from operations and its holdings of cash and cash equivalents. The exposure for trade payables and accrued liabilities is considered insignificant.

Historically, the Company's main source of funding has been the issuance of equity securities for cash, primarily through private placements. The Company's access to financing is always uncertain. There can be no assurance of continued access to significant equity funding. For further information, related to liquidity refer to Note 1.

The table below analyses the group's non-derivative financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the balance sheet date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

As at March 31, 2017	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-5 years	Over 5 years
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	510,400	-	-	-
Current portion long term debt - property acquisition	332,750	-	-	-
Short-term debt - notes payable	652,985	-	-	-
Convertible debenture	289,788	-	-	-
Derivative liability	23,205	-	-	-
Long-term debt - property acquisition	-	1,799,935	-	-
Total	1,809,128	1,799,935	-	-

As at March 31, 2016	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-5 years	Over 5 years
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	141,947	-	-	-
Convertible debenture	256,122	-	-	-
Derivative liability	7,954	-	-	-
Long-term debt – notes payable	-	646,138	-	-
Total	406,023	646,138	-	-

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair values or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because they are denominated in currencies that differ from the Company's functional currency. The Company does not hedge its exposure to fluctuations in exchange rates.

The Company operates internationally with offices and operations in the US, which gives rise to the risk that its financial instruments may be adversely impacted by exchange rate fluctuations. A portion of the Company's expenses are incurred in US dollars. The Company is also exposed to foreign exchange risk in relation to debt held in USD.

A significant change in the currency exchange rate between the US dollar relative to the Canadian dollar could have an effect on the Company's results of operations, financial position or cash flows. The Company has not entered into foreign currency contracts to hedge its risk against foreign currency fluctuations.

12. Financial risk management (cont'd)

Financial assets and liabilities that are denominated in US dollars are as follows:

	March 31, 2017	March 31, 2016
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 119,399	\$ 31,048
Accounts receivable and prepaid	24,827	-
Trade payables and accrued liabilities	(251,530)	(50,047)
Short-term debt	(282,172)	-
Convertible loan	(284,834)	(277,922)
Long-term debt	(1,799,935)	(275,324)
	\$ (2,474,245)	\$ (572,245)

Based on the above net exposures, as at March 31, 2017, a 10% change in the US dollar to Canadian dollar exchange rate would impact the Company's net loss by \$256,398.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risks because the long term debt agreements are comprised of fixed interest rates and carried at amortized costs. Also, the convertible debt is non-interest bearing (See Note 8).

Capital Management

The capital structure of the Company consists of shareholders' equity.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

See note 1 for further discussion on going concern.

Fair value

The Company's financial instruments consist of cash and cash equivalents, short term investments, reclamation bonds, long term debt and trade payables and accrued liabilities. The fair value of cash and cash equivalents, short term investments and reclamation bonds approximates their carrying value due to their short term maturity. The fair value of long term debt, trade payables and accrued liabilities may be less than the carrying value as a result of the Company's credit and liquidity risk (Note 1).

IFRS establishes a fair value hierarchy that categorizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value into three levels:

Level 1 – Quoted prices in active markets for the same instrument.

Level 2 – Valuation techniques for which significant inputs are based on observable market data.

Level 3 – Valuation techniques for which any significant input is not based on observable market data.

The embedded derivatives are considered level 3.

13. Segmented information

Operating segments

The Company operates in a single reportable operating segment – the acquisition and exploration of mineral properties.

Geographic segments

The Company's non-current assets are located in the following countries:

	As at March 31, 2017		
	Canada	U.S.	Total
Reclamation deposits	\$ -	\$ 6,003	\$ 6,003
Property and equipment	-	276,771	276,771
Exploration and evaluation assets	-	-	-
	\$ -	\$ 282,774	\$ 282,774

	As at March 31, 2016		
	Canada	U.S.	Total
Reclamation deposits	\$ -	\$ 1,299	\$ 1,299
Property and equipment	-	293,111	293,111
Investment in associate (Note 5)	-	24,800,371	24,800,371
	\$ -	\$ 25,094,781	\$ 25,094,781

14. Convertible debentures

On August 25, 2015, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 214 convertible debentures at a price of US\$1,000 per debenture and raised gross proceeds of US\$214,000 (CDN\$284,834). The debentures accrued interest at 10% per annum and matured one year from the closing date. Commencing one day following the closing date, until close of business on the maturity date, the principal amount of the debentures was convertible, at the option of the holder, into units of the Company at a price of \$0.05 per unit. Each unit is comprised of one common share and one common share purchase warrant. Each warrant entitled the holder to subscribe for an additional share at the price of \$0.07 per share for two years from the closing date.

In connection with the private placement the Company issued 191,500 broker warrants and paid a cash finder's fee. Each broker warrant entitled the holder to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.055 until August 24, 2017.

Effective August 23, 2016, the terms of the Debentures were amended as follows:

- The maturity date is extended from August 24, 2016, to August 24, 2017
- The conversion price of the Units is reduced from \$0.05 per Unit to \$0.045 per Unit
- The exercise price of the warrants is reduced from \$0.07 to \$0.06
- The interest rate of the Debentures increased to 12% effective August 24, 2016
- The warrants expiry date is extended to August 24, 2019

The Company has received all necessary approval for the amendments.

14. Convertible debentures (cont'd)

As the convertible debentures are denominated in US dollars and are contingently convertible into common shares at a US dollars price but the Company's functional currency is Canadian dollars, the conversion feature is a derivative liability. The derivative liability is measured at fair value with a recognition of changes in fair values included in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss. The Company has measured the fair value of the derivative liability. At March 31, 2017, the Company determined the fair value of the derivative component of the convertible debentures to be \$25,558.

The statement of financial position discloses, in the current liability section, two components of the convertible debentures obligation, for a total liability of \$335,387, including \$50,552 in accrued interest. This disclosed liability is the total of funds raised less costs related to the financing, accrual of interest and the changes in fair value of the embedded derivatives.

15. Income tax

- a) The Company has accumulated non-capital losses for income tax purposes as of March 31, 2016, that may be used to reduce future taxable income. These losses expire as follows:

	<u>Total tax loss</u>	<u>Expire between</u>
Canadian (CAD)	38,438,214	2027 and 2037
United States (USD)	12,422,869	2027 and 2037

- b) The recovery of income taxes differs from the amounts computed by applying statutory tax rates to the loss before income taxes due to the following:

	<u>March 31, 2017</u>	<u>March 31, 2016</u>
Loss for the year before income taxes	\$ (27,584,648)	\$ (658,300)
Statutory tax rate	26.00%	26.00%
Income tax recovery based on the above rates	(7,172,008)	(171,158)
Stock based compensation and other permanent differences	355	20,320
Difference between foreign and Canadian tax rates	(19,699)	(16,867)
Losses and temporary differences for which no future income tax asset has been recognized and other	7,191,353	167,704
Income tax expense	\$ <u>-</u>	\$ <u>-</u>

Redhawk Resources, Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Presented in Canadian dollars)
For the years ended March 31, 2017 and 2016

15. Income tax (continued)

- c) Deferred income taxes arise from temporary differences in the recognition of income and expense for the financial reporting and tax purposes. The significant components of future income tax assets and liabilities are as follows:

	<u>March 31, 2017</u>	<u>March 31, 2016</u>
Future unrecognized tax assets (liability)		
Resource property	\$ 15,705,633	\$ 13,689,619
Investment in partnership	15,705,633	3,893,473
Share issuance cost	11,420	21,810
Operating loss carry-forwards	16,297,799	9,118,836
Unrecognized deferred tax assets	\$ 47,720,484	\$ 26,723,739

No future tax assets are currently recognized.